(e.g. wollastonite, corundum, Fo-rich olivine) and noted a range of errors (Al – 3% low; Mg – 1% 74

high; Si – 1% high) and different possible analytical results that were dependent upon (1) which 75

mass absorption coefficient and (2) which matrix correction were used. These results emphasize 76

the need for garnets as standards, ideally for all elements, obviating any chemical peak shift and 77

minimizing error in matrix correction.  78

Conditions of EPMA analysis and the selected standards, mass absorption coefficients, 79

and matrix correction are not always reported resulting in data that are difficult to evaluate (e.g. 80

Li et al., 2005). Due to the vague nature of some reports, we estimate error bars by conducting a 81

sensitivity analysis of Fe3+/∑Fe to SiO2. Data for Si are predicted to be the largest contribution 82

to uncertainty in charge balance calculations because Si4+ is the most abundant cation and has the 83

highest charge. For each sample, SiO2 was adjusted by ± 1%, then Fe3+/∑Fe  was calculated by 84

charge-balance and these values were used as endpoints for the error bars along the x-axis (Fig. 85

1). Note that in some cases the error bars are asymmetrical due to the fact that Fe3+/∑Fe can not 86

be less than 0 or greater than 1. If calculation of Fe3+/∑Fe  after propagating both +1 and -1% 87

SiO2 result in a Fe3+/∑Fe  value less than 0 (or both are greater than 1), then no error bar is 88

shown because they do not encompass possible solutions. The uncertainty of Fe3+/∑Fe 89

calculations varies with total Fe; at ~ 5 wt% FeO(total) error in Fe3+/∑Fe is more than triple that 90

of garnets where FeO(total) is greater than 15 wt% (Fig. 2). 91

 92

Discussion 93

 Several garnet studies have compared EPMA/charge-balance with other methods and in 94

general imply that accuracy of Fe3+/∑Fe determination by charge-balance is questionable (Canil 95

5

and O'Neill, 1996; Dyar et al., 2012; Dyar et al., 1993; Li et al., 2005; McGuire et al., 1989; 96

Schingaro et al., 2016; Sobolev et al., 2011). Sobolev et al. (1999) state “…there is no direct (1:1) 97

correlation between the two sets of data” in reference to charge-balance vs. Mössbauer, but base 98

this on 4 data with Fe3+/∑Fe less than 0.20. Canil and O'Neill (1996) point out that charge 99

balance errors are different between mineral species and increase in the relative order: spinel < 100

garnet < pyroxene, due to differing amounts of Fe and SiO2. Spinel has the highest Fe content 101

and no Si, which results in Fe3+/∑Fe values that are identical (with similar precisions) between 102

charge balance and Mössbauer (Canil and O'Neill, 1996). 103

In the Dyar et al. (2012) study, three samples (AHUN, G5183, and BBKG) showed 104